SCHEDULE

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 3.4 perches situated in the Borough of Rangiora, Canterbury R.D., being part Lot 6, D.P. 2570, and being part Rural Section 980; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22186 (S.O. 10902) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured orange.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/3820; D.O. 35/8)

Declaring an Accessway to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Manukau and to be Under the Control and Management of the Manukau City Council

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 17th day of June 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excel-Porsoant to section II of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the accessway described in the Schedule hereto shall on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Manukau and be under the control and management of the Manukau City Council Council.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that accessway containing 6.8 perches situated in Block XI, Otahuhu Survey District, City of Manukau; North Auckland R.D., and being Lot 111, D.P. 52813. Part certificate of title, Volume 767, folio 238, North Auckland Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (H.C. 6/233/28; D.O. X/233/28/12/0)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of July 1968

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a burial ground, as fenced, and camping ground for the benefit of the Maori people of the Mahinepua district generally.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Block V, Whangaroa Survey District, and described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

1 0 0 Mahinepua B No. 1.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/3/586)

Setting Apart Maori Freehold Land as a Maori Reservation

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of July 1968

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 439 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby sets apart the Maori freehold land described in the Schedule hereto as a Maori reservation for the purpose of a burial ground for the common use and benefit of the members of the Te Aupouri, Te Rarawa, and Ngatikahu tribes of the Maori people.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land situated in Blocks VIII and XII, Parengarenga Survey District and described as follows:

Being A. R. P.

4 0 0 Takahua burial ground.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (M.A. 21/1/134)

The St. Mark's Burial Ground Clearance Order 1968

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of July 1968

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 45 of the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. (1) This order may be cited as the St. Mark's Burial Ground Clearance Order 1968.

(2) This order shall come into force on the day after the date of its publication in the Gazette.

2. It is hereby directed that, notwithstanding anything in section 41 or section 42 of the Burial and Cremation Act 1964, no further burials shall take place in the St. Mark's Burial Ground at Remuera in the City of Auckland which was closed by an Order in Council dated the 29th day of October 1930* and which is described in the Schedule to that Order in Council Council.

3. The General Trust Board of the Diocese of Auckland is hereby authorised to remove all monuments and tablets erected in that burial ground.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. *Gazette, 1930, Vol. III, p. 3264

Members of Distribution Committee, under Section 24 of the Gaming Amendment Act 1962, Appointed

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 1st day of July 1968

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 24 of the Gaming Amendment Act 1962, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby appoints the following persons to be members of the Distribution Committee for the provision of social amenities and the promotion of social welfare.

Mrs Rosalind Neill Mercer, of Wellington, in lieu of Mrs Susan Amy Barnicoat, M.B.E., deceased. John Charles Hargreaves, Esq., of Wellington, in lieu of George Edward Cox, Esq., M.B.E., E.D., deceased.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorising Auckland Harbour Board to Reclaim Endowment Foreshore in Manukau Harbour

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 24th day of June 1968

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 175 of the Harbours Act 1950, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Auckland Harbour Board to reclaim an area of 1 rood 15 perches of endowment foreshore in Manukau Harbour, as shown on plan marked M.D. 12838 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M. 54/8/48)